If the AED had strengthened against the EUR by 5% (2023: 5%), then this would have had increased the
result for the year and equity by AED 751 thousand (2023: AED 1,046 thousand)

If the AED had weakened against the EUR by 5% (2023: 5%), then this would have had a similar reverse
impact.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-
term debt obligations with variable interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +/- 1% (2023: +/- 1%). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on
observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market
interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to
changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

 Impact on profit Impact on equity
 +1% -1% +1% -1%
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

December 31, 2024 87 (87) 87 (87)

December 31, 2023 20,577 (20,577) 20,577 (20,577)

38.2 Credit risk analysis

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation to the Group. The Group is exposed
to credit risk from financial assets including cash and cash equivalents held at banks, contract assets and
trade and other receivables.

Drake and Scull International (P.J.S.C.) and its subsidiaries
Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2024

55

38 Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies (continued)

38.2 Credit risk analysis (continued)